
Throughout its history, the U.S. federal government has 
often operated under a deficit, and has always held a federal 
debt.  Throughout this time there have been many debates 
over these issues, and the current contest over the presence 
of large deficits and the size of the debt is not surprising.  
However, with the drastic increase of the deficit the past 
few years, and projections that show the persistence of 
large deficits because of mandatory spending, the stakes 
seem to be as high as ever in U.S. history.
Deficit financing and its consequences are important for two main reasons.  First, it has 
an impact on the economy.  Deficit spending can stimulate the economy, a premise that is 
widely accepted among economists.  However, the resulting debt caused by the deficit can be 
a detriment to the economy in the future, since revenues must be used to pay back the debt 
instead of on current projects.  In addition, analysts also use the debt held by the public to 
measure the impact of the federal government’s borrowing on the economy.  According to the 
Congressional Research Service, “It is this portion of federal debt that not only reflects the 
amount of the nation’s wealth invested in federal government securities rather than in private 
investment, but also determines the level of real resources the government must acquire to 
make interest and principal payments. The debt held by government accounts is the total 
net amount of federal debt issued to specialized federal accounts, primarily trust funds. It 
represents internal transactions of the federal government.”1  Second, citizens believe that 
it is an important issue.  A recent poll found that 81% of Americans view the deficit as a 
major problem that must be addressed immediately.2  In addition, 22% of voters stated that 
the deficit was the top issue the government should address, second only to those that felt 
job creating and economic growth was the most important issue.3  Despite their belief that 
the deficit and debt are important issues, many Americans misunderstand their causes.4

Definitions

Budget Deficit: The difference between government revenues and outlays in a fiscal year 
equals the budget deficit or surplus. Simply put, a budget deficit results when government 
spending exceeds the amount of revenue it brings in.5

Federal Debt: The gross federal debt is made up of the debt held by the public plus the debt 
held by government accounts. The debt held by the public is the total net amount borrowed 
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from the public by the federal government to cover its budget deficits 
over the years.  The debt held by government accounts is the total 
net amount of federal debt issued to specialized federal accounts, 
primarily trust funds.  The role of debt can be an important part 
of a budget, most notably when used to finance projects that have 
a long useful life, such as highways and other infrastructure.  At 
the state and local level, spending on capital projects such as these 
is often funded with bond debt, but at the federal level, there is no 
distinction in the budget between spending on current operations 
and spending on capital projects.  

Debt Ceiling: The Second Liberty Loan Act was passed in 1917 
and placed a statutory limit on the amount of federal debt the U.S. 
government could incur.  The current cap is set at $14.3 trillion. 

Mandatory Spending: Mandatory spending includes programs which 
are funded by eligibility rules or payment rules. Most of these 
are entitlement programs.  For instance, when Congress creates a 
program, it also determines who is eligible for the program and any 
other criteria it may want to lay out. How much is appropriated for 
the program each year is then determined by estimations of how 
many people will be eligible and apply for it, and not by a fixed 
Congressional appropriation.

Discretionary Spending: Refers to the portion of the budget which 
goes through the annual appropriations process.  In other words, 
Congress directly sets the level of spending on programs which are 
discretionary.

History of U.s. Deficits anD tHe national Debt

The United States government often operates in a deficit, and has held 
a debt since its inception.  In fact, the U.S. Constitution states that 
Congress shall have the power to “borrow Money on the credit of 
the United States.”6  This was reaffirmed with the 14th Amendment, 
which states that “the validity of the public debt of the United States, 
authorized by law…shall not be questioned.”7  Indeed, the presence of 
deficits and debt has been consistent throughout America’s history.

From 1796 to 1811, the U.S. government had only two deficits, 
allowing it to almost succeed in paying off debts incurred during the 
Revolutionary War.  However, the onset of the War of 1812 caused the 
debt to grow dramatically.  This same pattern occurred in the years 

leading up to both the Civil War and World War I.  During World 
War I, the deficit made up more than 10% of gross domestic product 
(GDP) for the first time in U.S. history.  The debt then increased 
dramatically during the Great Depression and World War II, as the 
country ran deficits to fund the New Deal policies and the war effort.  
From 1943 to 1945, the deficit was more than 20% of GDP each 
year, and reached the highest point in history in 1943 at 28.1% of 
GDP.  Once the war ended, the deficits dropped dramatically, and 
the federal budget was in surplus for a number of years.  From 1971 
to 1997, the U.S. consistently operated under a deficit, fluctuating 
from $22 billion to $221 billion, however, this never made up more 
than 6% of GDP.  Between 1998 and 2001, the federal government 
ran surpluses, even reaching $236 billion in 2000.

According to a report published by the Congressional Budget Office 
(CBO) in 2001, current law projections showed that if the federal 
government continued to operate in a surplus, the U.S. government 
would have been able to pay off all redeemable federal debt by 2006.8  
However, the trends in spending and taxation changed, and since 
2001, a deficit has been incurred each year, reaching as high as $1.4 
trillion in 2009, or 10% of the nation’s GDP.  This is historically 
significant, since it is the first time since World War II that the deficit 
has been more than 10% of GDP.  The many years of operating under 
a deficit have caused the federal debt to grow to surpass $10 trillion 
in 2008; currently, it is about $14 trillion.9

caUses of Deficits since 2001

There are two main drivers of the increase in budget deficits since 
2001 and thus the increase of the federal debt: a decrease in revenues 
caused by the economic downturn and tax cuts, and an increase in 
spending since 2001.10

In 2000, federal government revenues were 20.6% of GDP, the 
highest level since World War II.  This was due to large increases in 
individual income tax revenues during the 1990s.  In 1993, Congress 
passed and President Clinton signed the Deficit Reduction Act of 
1993, which increased the top income tax rate to 39.6% for top 
earners, and created a 35% income tax rate for corporations.  This, 
in combination with a strong economy during the late 1990s, created 
high revenues.  By 2010, revenues had fallen to 14.9% of GDP, the 
lowest level since 1950.  This decline in revenues was caused by 
several factors.  

Figure 1: total Federal Debt, 1930-2010Figure 1: Federal Debt: 1930-2010
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Figure 2: Federal Receipts, Outlays and Deficits, 1930 to 2011Figure 3: Federal Receipts, Outlays and Deficits, 1930 to 2011
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In 2001, Congress passed the Economic Growth and Tax Relief 
Reconciliation Act.  This act made significant changes in the U.S. tax 
code; most notably, it lowered the rates of individual income taxes, as 
well as capital gains taxes.  In addition it made sweeping reforms to 
taxation of retirement plans.  Many of the changes in this act were 
designed to slowly be phased in over a nine-year period, but were 
accelerated by the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act 
of 2003. In addition, the 2003 act lowered taxes further on income 
from dividends and capital gains.  Together, the 2001 and 2003 acts 
are more commonly known as the “Bush tax cuts.”

These acts were designed to sunset, or revert to the previous rates 
and provisions on January 1, 2011.  However, the Tax Relief, 
Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization and Job Creation Act 
of 2010 extended these provisions for two additional years.  The 
Pew Charitable Trusts recently released a report titled “The Great 
Debt Shift: Drivers of the Federal Debt Since 2001,” which studied 
the differences between the original debt estimates the CBO made 
in 2001, and its current estimates.  Pew estimates that the 2001 
and 2003 tax cuts made up about 13% of the change in CBO debt 
estimates, while the 2010 tax legislation made up 3%, and other tax 
cuts made up an addition 5% of the change.

Even without the changes in the tax code, revenue still would have 
fallen in the last decade.  Though revenues had dropped from 20.6% 
of GDP in 2000 to 16.1% in 2004, they had started to increase.  By 
2007, they made up 18.7% of GDP, however, the recession caused 
them to fall once again, and by 2010, they had fallen to 14.9%.  The 
Pew report estimates that 28% of the accumulation of debt since 2000 
is due to revenue changes caused by the economic downturns, even 
when controlling for tax cuts enacted in that period (an additional 
7% of the change is due to other technical and economic factors).

The other major cause of the increase in federal deficit since 2001 is 
increased spending.  In 2000, federal outlays were 18.2% of GDP, 
the lowest point since 1966.  This increased as the U.S. entered wars 
in Afghanistan and Iraq, and by 2006 it was 20.1% of GDP.  Outlays 
experienced a large jump to 25.0% of GDP in 2009, in part due to 
the government’s efforts to stimulate the economy, the highest level 
since 1946 when the country was decreasing the high spending caused 
by World War II and the New Deal programs.  In 2010, outlays 

Figure 4: shares of the Change in Debt Projections between 2001 
and 2011Figure 2: Shares of the Change in Debt Projections between 2001 and 2011
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Figure 3: Summary of Receipts, Outlays, and Surpluses/Deficits, 
1930-2011

Nominal Dollars (Millions) Percent of GDP

Receipts Outlays
Surplus

or Deficit
GDP

(Billions) Receipts Outlays
Surplus

or Deficit
1930 $4,058 $3,320 $738 $97.4 4.2 3.4 0.8
1931 3,116 3,577 -462 83.9 3.7 4.3 -0.6
1932 1,924 4,659 -2,735 67.6 2.8 6.9 -4.0
1933 1,997 4,598 -2,602 57.6 3.5 8.0 -4.5
1934 2,955 6,541 -3,586 61.2 4.8 10.7 -5.9
1935 3,609 6,412 -2,803 69.6 5.2 9.2 -4.0
1936 3,923 8,228 -4,304 78.5 5.0 10.5 -5.5
1937 5,387 7,580 -2,193 87.8 6.1 8.6 -2.5
1938 6,751 6,840 -89 89.0 7.6 7.7 -0.1
1939 6,295 9,141 -2,846 89.1 7.1 10.3 -3.2
1940 6,548 9,468 -2,920 96.8 6.8 9.8 -3.0
1941 8,712 13,653 -4,941 114.1 7.6 12.0 -4.3
1942 14,634 35,137 -20,503 144.3 10.1 24.3 -14.2
1943 24,001 78,555 -54,554 180.3 13.3 43.6 -30.3
1944 43,747 91,304 -47,557 209.2 20.9 43.6 -22.7
1945 45,159 92,712 -47,553 221.4 20.4 41.9 -21.5
1946 39,296 55,232 -15,936 222.6 17.7 24.8 -7.2
1947 38,514 34,496 4,018 233.2 16.5 14.8 1.7
1948 41,560 29,764 11,796 256.6 16.2 11.6 4.6
1949 39,415 38,835 580 271.3 14.5 14.3 0.2
1950 39,443 42,562 -3,119 273.1 14.4 15.6 -1.1
1951 51,616 45,514 6,102 320.2 16.1 14.2 1.9
1952 66,167 67,686 -1,519 348.7 19.0 19.4 -0.4
1953 69,608 76,101 -6,493 372.5 18.7 20.4 -1.7
1954 69,701 70,855 -1,154 377.0 18.5 18.8 -0.3
1955 65,451 68,444 -2,993 395.9 16.5 17.3 -0.8
1956 74,587 70,640 3,947 427.0 17.5 16.5 0.9
1957 79,990 76,578 3,412 450.9 17.7 17.0 0.8
1958 79,636 82,405 -2,769 460.0 17.3 17.9 -0.6
1959 79,249 92,098 -12,849 490.2 16.2 18.8 -2.6
1960 92,492 92,191 301 518.9 17.8 17.8 0.1
1961 94,388 97,723 -3,335 529.9 17.8 18.4 -0.6
1962 99,676 106,821 -7,146 567.8 17.6 18.8 -1.3
1963 106,560 111,316 -4,756 599.2 17.8 18.6 -0.8
1964 112,613 118,528 -5,915 641.5 17.6 18.5 -0.9
1965 116,817 118,228 -1,411 687.5 17.0 17.2 -0.2
1966 130,835 134,532 -3,698 755.8 17.3 17.8 -0.5
1967 148,822 157,464 -8,643 810.0 18.4 19.4 -1.1
1968 152,973 178,134 -25,161 868.4 17.6 20.5 -2.9
1969 186,882 183,640 3,242 948.1 19.7 19.4 0.3
1970 192,807 195,649 -2,842 1,012.7 19.0 19.3 -0.3
1971 187,139 210,172 -23,033 1,080.0 17.3 19.5 -2.1
1972 207,309 230,681 -23,373 1,176.5 17.6 19.6 -2.0
1973 230,799 245,707 -14,908 1,310.6 17.6 18.7 -1.1
1974 263,224 269,359 -6,135 1,438.5 18.3 18.7 -0.4
1975 279,090 332,332 -53,242 1,560.2 17.9 21.3 -3.4
1976 298,060 371,792 -73,732 1,738.1 17.1 21.4 -4.2
1977 355,559 409,218 -53,659 1,973.5 18.0 20.7 -2.7
1978 399,561 458,746 -59,185 2,217.5 18.0 20.7 -2.7
1979 463,302 504,028 -40,726 2,501.4 18.5 20.1 -1.6
1980 517,112 590,941 -73,830 2,724.2 19.0 21.7 -2.7
1981 599,272 678,241 -78,968 3,057.0 19.6 22.2 -2.6
1982 617,766 745,743 -127,977 3,223.7 19.2 23.1 -4.0
1983 600,562 808,364 -207,802 3,440.7 17.5 23.5 -6.0
1984 666,438 851,805 -185,367 3,844.4 17.3 22.2 -4.8
1985 734,037 946,344 -212,308 4,146.3 17.7 22.8 -5.1
1986 769,155 990,382 -221,227 4,403.9 17.5 22.5 -5.0
1987 854,288 1,004,017 -149,730 4,651.4 18.4 21.6 -3.2
1988 909,238 1,064,416 -155,178 5,008.5 18.2 21.3 -3.1
1989 991,105 1,143,744 -152,639 5,399.5 18.4 21.2 -2.8
1990 1,031,958 1,252,994 -221,036 5,734.5 18.0 21.9 -3.9
1991 1,054,988 1,324,226 -269,238 5,930.5 17.8 22.3 -4.5
1992 1,091,208 1,381,529 -290,321 6,242.0 17.5 22.1 -4.7
1993 1,154,335 1,409,386 -255,051 6,587.3 17.5 21.4 -3.9
1994 1,258,566 1,461,753 -203,186 6,976.6 18.0 21.0 -2.9
1995 1,351,790 1,515,742 -163,952 7,341.1 18.4 20.6 -2.2
1996 1,453,053 1,560,484 -107,431 7,718.3 18.8 20.2 -1.4
1997 1,579,232 1,601,116 -21,884 8,211.7 19.2 19.5 -0.3
1998 1,721,728 1,652,458 69,270 8,663.0 19.9 19.1 0.8
1999 1,827,452 1,701,842 125,610 9,208.4 19.8 18.5 1.4
2000 2,025,191 1,788,950 236,241 9,821.0 20.6 18.2 2.4
2001 1,991,082 1,862,846 128,236 10,225.3 19.5 18.2 1.3
2002 1,853,136 2,010,894 -157,758 10,543.9 17.6 19.1 -1.5
2003 1,782,314 2,159,899 -377,585 10,979.8 16.2 19.7 -3.4
2004 1,880,114 2,292,841 -412,727 11,685.6 16.1 19.6 -3.5
2005 2,153,611 2,471,957 -318,346 12,445.7 17.3 19.9 -2.6
2006 2,406,869 2,655,050 -248,181 13,224.9 18.2 20.1 -1.9
2007 2,567,985 2,728,686 -160,701 13,891.8 18.5 19.6 -1.2
2008 2,523,991 2,982,544 -458,553 14,394.1 17.5 20.7 -3.2
2009 2,104,989 3,517,677 -1,412,688 14,097.5 14.9 25.0 -10.0
2010 2,162,724 3,456,213 -1,293,489 14,508.2 14.9 23.8 -8.9
2011(e) 2,173,700 3,818,819 -1,645,119 15,079.6 14.4 25.3 -10.9

Source: Office of Management and Budget.
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decreased to 23.8% of GDP.  This increased spending, in addition 
to the decrease in revenue addressed earlier, has added to the debt 
since 2001, and according to the Pew study, each of the following 
factors are responsible for the increase in these proportions: increases 
in net interest caused by a larger federal debt (11%), the operations 
in Iraq and Afghanistan (10%), other non-defense spending (10%), 
the American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act (6%), other defense spending (5%), the 
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, 
and Modernization Act of 2003 (2%), and the 
Troubled Asset Relief Program (<1%).

The combination of decreased revenues and 
increased spending has caused the deficit to grow 
to levels not seen since World War II.  Since the 
four-year surplus the United States experienced 
from 1998 to 2001, a deficit has been incurred 
each year.  At the beginning of the decade, it 
ranged from 1.5% of GDP to 3.5%, but there was 
a sharp increase in 2009, when the deficit made 

up 10.0% of the GDP.  In 2010, the deficit amounted to 8.9% of 
GDP.

long-term Deficit anD Debt trenDs

According to the CBO, the deficit will remain above $1 trillion in 
2011 and 2012 (9.8% of projected GDP in 2011, and 7.0% in 2012).  
However, it is expected to decrease drastically in 2013 due to the 
expiration of the Bush tax cuts, which will lead to an increase in 
government revenues.  Spending will steadily increase throughout 
the next decade as the government funds significant growth in Social 
Security, Medicare and Medicaid.11  

In order to understand why the federal government usually operates 
under a deficit, and to see why the debt has grown so large, one 
must take a larger look at the history of spending.  Over the past 
four decades, mandatory spending has continued to claim a larger 
share of the federal budget.  In 1962, mandatory spending made 
up about one-fourth of federal spending; now it makes up over 
half.  The largest mandatory program is Social Security, which 
accounts for about one-third of mandatory spending.  This program 
is expected to grow as the baby-boomers continue to age and retire, 
and is estimated to rise from using 4.8% of GDP in 2010 to 6.0% 
in 2035.  Similarly, Medicare and Medicaid outlays are projected to 

Figure 7: Baseline Projections for Federal Budget and Debt (Billions)Figure 5: Baseline Projections for Federal Budget and Debt (Billions)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Revenues
  Individual income taxes $998 $1,128 $1,516 $1,671 $1,829 $1,967 $2,105 $2,231 $2,365 $2,509 $2,662 $20,981
  Corporate income taxes 201 279 343 428 398 370 413 417 420 420 437 4,124
  Social insurance taxes 819 943 1,029 1,092 1,148 1,204 1,256 1,309 1,364 1,424 1,484 13,072
  Other revenues 211 205 203 251 276 292 301 318 340 359 380 3,136
Total Revenues 2,228 2,555 3,090 3,442 3,651 3,832 4,075 4,275 4,489 4,712 4,963 41,312

Outlays
  Mandatory spending 2,108 2,038 2,106 2,203 2,346 2,538 2,647 2,757 2,964 3,138 3,333 28,178
  Discretionary spending 1,375 1,352 1,364 1,378 1,397 1,426 1,453 1,482 1,524 1,562 1,600 15,913
  Net interest 225 264 325 394 459 527 592 646 697 751 792 5,672
Total Outlays 3,708 3,655 3,794 3,975 4,202 4,491 4,691 4,885 5,185 5,451 5,726 49,763

Deficit (-) or Surplus -1,480 -1,100 -704 -533 -551 -659 -617 -610 -696 -739 -763 -8,451

Debt Held by the Public 10,430 11,598 12,386 12,996 13,625 14,358 15,064 15,767 16,557 17,392 18,253 n/a

Source: Congressional Budget Office.

Figure 6: Federal spending: Mandatory and Discretionary BudgetFigure 6: Federal Spending: Mandatory and Discretionary Budget
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Figure 5: Mandatory and Discretionary Budgets, Fiscal Year 2010
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rise from 5.3% in 2010 to as much as 10.0% of GDP in 2035.12

In addition to Social Security, Medicare and Medicaid, mandatory 
spending as a whole is expected to increase throughout the next 
decade.  This will contribute to continued deficit spending, which 
according to the CBO, will increase the national debt by more than 
$8 trillion from 2011 to 2021.  President Obama and Congress are 
currently negotiating policies that would decrease deficit spending 
and the projected rise of the debt.  These policies range in cutting 
the deficit spending from around $2 to $4 trillion over the next 
decade.  If these policies are implemented, the national debt held by 
the public should rise to around $14 or $16 trillion, rather than the 
expected $18 trillion.

Debt ceiling

Since the Second Liberty Loan Act placed a statutory limit on the 
amount of federal debt the U.S. government could incur in 1918, 
debt limit laws have evolved.  Originally the laws allocated specific 
and temporary borrowing authority, but over time, they have 
increasingly delegated more discretion to the Treasury.  However, 
Congress continues to assert its constitutional prerogative to place 
ceilings on the overall government debt, for while the Constitution 
places the power of the purse with Congress, it is the Treasury 
that oversees borrowing and debt issuance.  Without debt limit 
legislation, Congress would cede more of its control over how the 
federal government spends to the executive branch.

When the federal debt nears its legal limit, the Treasury Department 
is prevented from financing federal activities or meeting government 
obligations beyond those that can be funded with current cash 
flow.  When this has occurred, Congress has raised the debt limit 
to accommodate further borrowing.  Currently, the President and 
Congress are involved in a heated debate over the status of the debt 
ceiling.  This is often a contentious issue when it is raised, which is 
actually quite often.  In the last decade alone, the debt ceiling has 
been raised ten times.13

reform options

In 2010, the Congressional Research Service (CRS) published a report 
that outlined several reform options that could reduce the reliance 
on deficits and eventually reduce the federal debt.  Utah Foundation 
does not endorse nor oppose any of these options; instead, they are 
explained here so that readers can have an understanding of how 
Congress may address the debt issue.  The two main options are quite 
straightforward: reducing benefits, and raising taxes.

According to CRS, changes in the benefit calculations could 
reduce Social Security outlays.  For example, if initial benefits were 
indexed to price inflation instead of wage growth, outlays would fall 
significantly in the long run.  In so doing, benefits would still rise 
in nominal terms, but the replacement rate of benefits compared to 
wages would fall.  The advantage would be that as the spread between 
wages and prices grows, the savings to the government would rise 
over time.14  The CBO estimates that a proposal such as this could 
reduce outlays under current policy from 5.8% of GDP in 2050, to 
4.1% of GDP.   

Another proposal is to reduce the long-term growth in Medicare and 
Medicaid spending.  This reduction in costs could come through 
the demand side or the supply side of the market.  Demand could 

be reduced by shifting Medicare costs to the beneficiaries and away 
from government.  By raising the deductibles and co-insurance 
rates, outlays could be reduced.  However, this is dependent on 
the current rules and policies governing Medicare and Medicaid 
remaining stable, which is difficult to predict.  On the supply side 
of the market, spending could be reduced by restricting the medical 
services Medicare and Medicaid will cover.  The consequence of 
this would be that medical spending would cease or be shifted to 
private spending and private insurance.  Despite any best effort by 
government, many economists doubt that excess cost growth could 
be reduced in Medicare and Medicaid without a reduction in private 
health care spending as well.15

Rather than, or in combination with, reducing spending, Congress 
could increase taxes.  A projected increase of tax revenues of 1.2% 
of GDP by 2050 would be required to maintain a pay-as-you-
go system with Social Security.  To place this in perspective, tax 
revenues increased by 2.5% of GDP between 1993 and 1999 after 
the Clinton tax increases.  A larger increase would be needed to 
keep Medicare and Medicaid sustainable, as net spending on these 
projects is expected to increase to 7.8% of GDP by 2050.  To cover 
this increase, taxes would need to increase by 2% of GDP by 2050.16  
The country may experience a change in tax rates if the Bush Tax 
Cuts expire in December, 2012.  Tax rates will revert from their 
current levels, which range from 10 to 35%, to the 2001 levels of 15 
to 39.6%.17  CBO estimates that the extension of the Bush Tax cuts 
will reduce revenue by $423 billion in 2012.  In 2013 as the tax cuts 
begin to expire, revenues will increase by about $300 billion, with 
an additional increase of $125 billion in 2014.18
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